
 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Jennifer Castro & Sergio Arias   Agent:    
 
Parcel No.:  R0489579     Abatement Number:  202500202    
       
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $746,598 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: September 17, 2025       Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Lisa Dyer 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☒  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $746,598 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $700,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner did not 
provide any evidence to support their requested value. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (1212) Single family residence 
                 
Total Actual Value: $746,598 (No change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The five sales, adjusted for relevant characteristics and time by the assessor, present a 
consistent range and support the assigned value.  
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☒  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202500202 







Account #

Account #

Account #

R0489579
Totals

Account #
R0489579

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser BAF

Date Received 4/16/2025 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202500202
Abatement # 202500202 Staff Appraiser LRD

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$700,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $746,598

The subject is an average quality, good condition, 2-story home at 1444 Sidewinder Cir., Castle Rock. The Petitioner is appealing the 2024 
valuation and requesting a value of $700,000. The subject sold 8/2/2024 for $700,000. The Assessor is required to use valid, arms-length 
transactions, which occurred during the study period of 7/1/2020 to 6/30/2022, to determine value for 2024, using an appraisal date of 
June 30, 2022. Values were appreciating at 1.75% per month during the study period in the subject’s neighborhood. The adjusted 
comparable sales range is from $721,000 to $783,000. Per Colorado Revised Statutes, post appraisal date sales and current market 
conditions cannot be considered. Market analysis indicates no adjustment to the 2024 value. 

Petitioner JENNIFER CASTRO & SERGIO 
ARIAS

Reason Data collected from the preceding 24 month study period 
supports the current assessment on your property.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$141,291 6.700% $9,470 10.5708% $1,001.05R0489579 1112 3193 $141,291 $0
1212 3193 $605,307 ($55,000)
Account Total: $746,598 ($55,000) $691,598 $46,340 $4,898.50

$550,307 6.700% $36,870 10.5708% $3,897.45

($55,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$550,307 6.700% $36,870 10.5708% $3,897.45
$141,291 6.700% $9,470 10.5708% $1,001.05

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$691,598 $46,340 $4,898.50

R0489579 1112 3193 $141,291 $0
1212 3193 $605,307 ($55,000)
Account Total: $746,598

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

$4,898.50 $0.00
$746,598 $46,340 $4,898.50 $746,598 $46,340 $4,898.50 $0.00
$746,598 $46,340 $4,898.50 $746,598 $46,340



 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     DA Investment Group Inc.   Agent:  Demitrii Reison  
 
Parcel No.:  R0382202     Abatement Number:  202502075    
       
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $833,653 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: September 17, 2025       Hearing Time: 9:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Rudolph Largaespada 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☒  present/represented by Demitrii Reison 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $833,653 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $627,719 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim: The petitioner presented 
five comparable sales from the 24-month study period and one post-period sale, priced between $554,000 and 
$705,000. He argued the property's poor condition did not justify the assessor's value and requested a reduction to 
$627,719. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (1212) Single Family Residence 
                 
Total Actual Value: $833,653 (No change) 
 
 Reasons are as follows: The assessor presented six comparable sales, two of which were also utilized by the 
petitioner. Appropriate adjustments for property characteristics and time were applied, resulting in a consistent 
range of values after adjustment. In contrast, the petitioner relied on raw sales data without adjustments for time or 
characteristics, leading to a proposed value below market levels. The assessor’s adjusted sales substantiate the 
assigned value. Therefore, the petition is denied. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☒  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 
 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      Click here to enter text. 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202502075 























Account #

Account #

Account #

R0382202
Totals

Account #
R0382202

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser BAF

Date Received 5/22/2025 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202502075
Abatement # 202502075 Staff Appraiser REL

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$627,719 Assessor Final 
Review Value $833,653

The subject is a good, 2-Story dwelling located at 16618 Black Oak Ct, Parker. The Petitioner is appealing the 2024 valuation and 
requesting a value adjustment to $627,719. The Petitioner provided six sales to review while two were utilized and adjusted accordingly 
within the comparable sales grid. The other four sales provided are smaller in terms of the above grade living area and were omitted from 
the grid. All of the sales utilized within the comparable sales grid are within 100 sf of above grade living area and appears to contain 
similar features to the subject property. The adjusted comparable sales range from $780,000 to $916,000. The Assessor is required to use 
valid, arms-length transactions, which occurred during the study period, to determine value for 2024, using an appraisal date of June 30, 
2022. Per Colorado Revised Statutes, post appraisal date sales and current market conditions cannot be considered. Market analysis 
indicates no adjustment to the 2024 value.

Petitioner DA INVESTMENT GROUP INC 

Reason The Market Approach to value was used in determining the 
subjects value, resulting in no change.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$156,891 6.700% $10,510 10.7084% $1,125.45R0382202 1112 1003 $156,891 $0
1212 1003 $676,762 ($55,000)
Account Total: $833,653 ($55,000) $778,653 $52,170 $5,586.57

$621,762 6.700% $41,660 10.7084% $4,461.12

($55,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$621,762 6.700% $41,660 10.7084% $4,461.12
$156,891 6.700% $10,510 10.7084% $1,125.45

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$778,653 $52,170 $5,586.57

R0382202 1112 1003 $156,891 $0
1212 1003 $676,762 ($55,000)
Account Total: $833,653

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

$5,586.57 $0.00
$833,653 $52,170 $5,586.57 $833,653 $52,170 $5,586.57 $0.00
$833,653 $52,170 $5,586.57 $833,653 $52,170



 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Lareen Archer Trust    Agent:  Lareen Archer  
 
Parcel No.:  R0496092     Abatement Number:  202505725 & 202505726  
         
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $301,871 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: September 17, 2025       Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Edward Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☒  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $301,871 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $100,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner stated that 
the vacant land parcel was used for parking for their business and has a .07 ac portion that is not useable because of 
its topography. They believe the assessor is valuing it as a building site and not as parking for their business. They 
further stated that the value for 2021 and 2022 was around $100,000 then increased to $310,871 for 2023 and 2024 
and then reduced to $100,000 again for 2025. They requested that the value be reduced to $100,000 for tax years 
2023 and 2024. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (0200) Vacant land/Parking 
                 
Total Actual Value: $100,000 
 
Reasons are as follows: The vacant land or parking parcel currently serves as parking for the business located on 
Wilcox Street. Although an alley separates the business parcel from the parking parcel, resulting in non-contiguous 
properties, they function effectively as a single economic unit. Based on these considerations, I recommend that the 
value be adjusted to $100,000. Click here to enter text. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☒Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202505725 & 202505726 











Account #

Account #

Account #

R0496092
Totals

Account #

R0496092
Totals

($207.21) $3,917.94
$6,168.69 $2,043.54 $4,125.15 $309.85 $102.64 ($207.21) $3,917.94
$6,168.69 $2,043.54 $4,125.15 $309.85 $102.64

Final Refund Amounts with Property Tax Relief Rebate Adjustments
* If the tax rebate fields are blank that means there was no rebate check issued for that account

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Taxes

Tax Refund 
Amount

Tax Rebate 
Original

Tax Rebate 
Final

Tax Rebate 
Adjustment

Final Refund 
Amount

$2,043.54 $4,125.15
$301,871 $84,220 $6,168.69 $100,000 $27,900 $2,043.54 $4,125.15
$301,871 $84,220 $6,168.69 $100,000 $27,900

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$100,000 $27,900 $2,043.54
$100,000 27.900% $27,900 7.3245% $2,043.54R0496092 0200 3287 $100,000 $0

Account Total: $100,000 $0

27.900% $84,220 7.3245% $6,168.69

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

R0496092 0200 3287 $301,871 $0
Account Total: $301,871 $0

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$301,871 $84,220 $6,168.69
$301,871

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

Assessor Final 
Review Value $100,000

Original Recommendation: The subject property is a 10,062.36 SF vacant commercial land parcel located in Castle Rock. The Petitioner 
did not supply any market data for consideration or an opinion of value for this appeal. For the 2023 tax year, the subject is valued at the 
market approach and is supported by vacant commercial land sales in the surrounding land economic area. A denial of the appeal is 
recommended. Hearing Officer Recommendation: Adjusted at the 9/17/25 hearing as although an alley separates the business 
parcel from the parking parcel, resulting in non-contiguous properties, they function effectively as a single economic unit, 
therefore an adjustment is recommended. 

Petitioner LAREEN E ARCHER 

Reason A review of the market value of land in your neighborhood 
indicates your land assessment is correct.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 7/7/2025 Recommendation Revised as per Hearing Officer's recommendation

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202505725
Abatement # 202505725 Staff Appraiser EGW



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0496092
Totals

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202505726
Abatement # 202505726 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner LAREEN E ARCHER TRUST 

Reason A review of the market value of land in your neighborhood 
indicates your land assessment is correct.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 7/7/2025 Recommendation Revised as per Hearing Officer's recommendation

$84,220 $6,087.25
$301,871

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

Assessor Final 
Review Value $100,000

Original Recommendation: The subject property is a 10,062.36 SF vacant commercial land parcel located in Castle Rock. The Petitioner 
did not supply any market data for consideration or an opinion of value for this appeal. For the 2024 tax year, the subject is valued at the 
market approach and is supported by vacant commercial land sales in the surrounding land economic area. A denial of the appeal is 
recommended. Hearing Officer Recommendation: Adjusted at the 9/17/25 hearing as although an alley separates the business 
parcel from the parking lot parcel, resulting in non-contiguous properties, they function effectively as a single economic unit, 
therefore an adjustment is recommended. 

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

27.900% $84,220 7.2278% $6,087.25R0496092

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

0200 3287 $301,871 $0
Account Total: $301,871 $0 $301,871

$100,000 27.900% $27,900 7.2278% $2,016.56R0496092 0200 3287 $100,000 $0
Account Total: $100,000 $0

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$100,000 $27,900 $2,016.56

$2,016.56 $4,070.69
$301,871 $84,220 $6,087.25 $100,000 $27,900 $2,016.56 $4,070.69
$301,871 $84,220 $6,087.25 $100,000 $27,900



 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Berkenkitter Holdings LLC   Agent:  Marian Woodward  
 
Parcel No.:  R0399930     Abatement Number:  202500237    
       
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $3,311,080 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: September 17, 2025       Hearing Time: 11:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Edward Weller 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☒  present/represented by Marian Woodward 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $3,311,080 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $2,700,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim: The petitioner’s agent 
indicated that the strip mall property was previously tax-exempt as part of the Douglas County Library prior to its 
acquisition by the current owner. The new owner intended to lease the retail spaces but needed to address deferred 
maintenance issues. The agent provided estimated annual rents and expenses and referenced sales comps, including 
one also cited by the assessor (514 N Perry St), which she identified as most similar to the subject property. She 
requested that the property value be reduced to $2,700,000.  
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☒a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (2212) Retail  
                 
Total Actual Value: $3,311,080 (No change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The assessor's income approach is supported by lease comps, market data, and capitalization 
rates. The petitioner's rent projections match the assessor's rate. The agent's lump sum expense adjustment of 
$280,000, including capital expenditures, is improper appraisal practice and would undervalue the property. The 
assessor's value is justified; the petition should be denied. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☒  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202500237 









Account #

Account #

Account #

R0399930
Totals

Account #
R0399930

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 4/28/2025 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202500237
Abatement # 202500237 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$2,700,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $3,311,080

The subject property is a 11,224 SF multi-tenant neighborhood shopping center built in 1979. Documentation provided by the Petitioner’s 
agent was deemed insufficient to warrant an adjustment. No property specific study period information or market data was provided and 
no estimates or support for the deferred maintenance indicated was presented. The sales comparison approach was used to value the 
property for the 2024 tax year, with the model chosen to value the subject supported by study period comparable sales ($295/SF). A 
denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner BERKENKOTTER HOLDINGS LLC 

Reason Data collected from the preceding 24 month study period 
supports the current assessment on your property.Agent MARIAN WOODWARD

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$958,564 27.900% $267,440 7.2278% $19,330.03R0399930 2112 3287 $958,564 $0
2212 3287 $2,307,282 ($30,000)
9191 3287 $13,277 $0
9291 3287 $31,957

$13,277 27.900% $3,700 7.2278% $0.00
$2,277,282 27.900% $635,360 7.2278% $45,922.55

$0.00
Account Total: $3,311,080 ($30,000) $3,281,080 $915,420 $65,252.58

$0 $31,957 27.900% $8,920 7.2278%

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$958,564 27.900% $267,440 7.2278% $19,330.03R0399930 2112 3287 $958,564 $0
2212 3287 $2,307,282 ($30,000)
9191 3287 $13,277 $0
9291 3287 $31,957

$13,277 27.900% $3,700 7.2278% $0.00
$2,277,282 27.900% $635,360 7.2278% $45,922.55

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$0.00
Account Total: $3,311,080 ($30,000) $3,281,080 $915,420 $65,252.58

$0 $31,957 27.900% $8,920 7.2278%

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB22-238 Commercial 30k Exemption ($30,000)

$65,252.58 $0.00
$3,311,080 $915,420 $65,252.58 $3,311,080 $915,420 $65,252.58 $0.00
$3,311,080 $915,420 $65,252.58 $3,311,080 $915,420



 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Berkenkitter Holdings LL   Agent:  Marian Woodward  
 
Parcel No.:  R0446019     Abatement Number:  202500238    
       
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $520,685 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: September 17, 2025       Hearing Time: 11:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Click here to enter text. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☒  present/represented by Marian Woodward 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $375,000            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $250,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim: The petitioner’s agent 
submitted exterior photos and testified that the property has not served as a habitat for eight years, currently lacks 
utilities, and is in poor condition. The property was purchased with two other parcels, including an auto repair 
structure, for $1,200,000. Sales comparables were provided verbally, and a value reduction to $250,000 was 
requested.   
 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (1212 Single Family Residence 
                 
Total Actual Value: $375,000 (Assessor recommended value) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The original assigned value was $520,685 and was adjusted by the assessor based on photos 
provided by the agent to $375,000. Without an on site inspection by the assessor a further reduction would be 
speculative. I recommend the petition be denied pending an inspection. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☒  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202500238 

















Account #

Account #

Account #

R0446019
Totals

Account #
R0446019

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser BAF

Date Received 4/28/2025 Recommendation Adjust

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202500238
Abatement # 202500238 Staff Appraiser SDJ

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$250,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $375,000

The subject is an average, ranch style home at 17 N Cantril St in Castle Rock. The Petitioner is appealing the 2024 valuation and 
requesting a value of $250,000. The Petitioner provided a list detailing the subject’s poor condition and a few photos. The adjusted 
comparable sales range is $349,000 to $505,000. Based on the adjusted comparable sales and subject condition review, market analysis 
indicates an adjustment to $375,000 for the 2024 value. 

Petitioner BERKENKOTTER HOLDINGS LLC 

Reason A review of comparable sales within your neighborhood 
indicates an adjustment to value is warranted.Agent MARIAN WOODWARD

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$143,621 6.700% $9,620 6.9278% $666.45R0446019 1112 0215 $143,621 $0
1212 0215 $377,064 ($55,000)
Account Total: $520,685 ($55,000) $465,685 $31,200 $2,161.47

$322,064 6.700% $21,580 6.9278% $1,495.02

($55,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$176,379 6.700% $11,820 6.9278% $818.87
$143,621 6.700% $9,620 6.9278% $666.45

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$320,000 $21,440 $1,485.32

R0446019 1112 0215 $143,621 $0
1212 0215 $231,379 ($55,000)
Account Total: $375,000

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

$1,485.32 $676.15
$520,685 $31,200 $2,161.47 $375,000 $21,440 $1,485.32 $676.15
$520,685 $31,200 $2,161.47 $375,000 $21,440



 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     JRE 1160 LLC    Agent:  Todd Stevens  
 
Parcel No.:  R0077139    Abatement Number:  202501066 & 202500329   
        
 
Assessor's Original Value:  Click here to enter text. 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: September 17, 2025       Hearing Time: 12:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Click here to enter text. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☒not present/represented by Stevens and Associates 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   Click here to enter text.            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    Click here to enter text. 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner requested 
an administrative denial. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☐other Click here to enter text. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  Click here to enter text. 
                 
Total Actual Value: Click here to enter text. 
 
Reasons are as follows: The petitioner requested an administrative denial. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☒  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      9-17-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202501066 & 202500329 
 



August 26, 2025 

Todd Stevens 
info@stevensandassoc.com 
Stevens & Associates LLC 
10303 East Dry Creek Road, Suite 240 
Englewood, CO 80112 

Reference Log Number(s):  202500329 & 202501066 
Account Number: R0077139 
Owner:  JRE 1160 LLC 
Address of Property:  1160 Caprice Drive 

***PLEASE NOTE*** 

Your abatement hearing(s) will be held telephonically using the County’s telephone 
conferencing program.  Instructions to access the hearing will follow by separate e-mail 
invitation. 

Dear Mr. Stevens: 

The Douglas County Assessor’s Office has reviewed the abatement petition you filed for the above 
referenced Log Number(s) 202500329 & 202501066 and is recommending denial of the petition 
for tax year 2023 & 2024.  The enclosed Transmittal Sheets provides details of the Assessor’s 
decision.    Please review the following options below and indicate your choice by initialing on the 
appropriate line. 

I wish to withdraw my petition without any reduction in value and end any further 
appeal. 

I wish to take an Administrative Denial which allows me to proceed to a 
higher level of appeal. 

I wish to have a hearing of my petition before a referee appointed by the 
County Board of Commissioners.  The hearing will be held on  
September 17, 2025 at 10:30 a.m. 

Dated this _______ day of ________________________, 2025. 

X

9th September



















Account #

Account #

Account #

R0077139
Totals

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 5/8/2025 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202501066
Abatement # 202501066 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$1,440,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $3,360,001

The subject property is two warehouses totaling 16,800 SF built in 1971. Documentation provided by the Petitioner’s agent was deemed 
insufficient to warrant an adjustment. The Petitioner’s estimates of the market rent, vacancy, expenses and capitalization rate applied to 
their income approach are not supported by market indicators, actual subject leasing history, and the physical characteristics of the 
subject. No actual income and expense information and rent rolls for the subject were provided, although research indicates the subject is 
currently leased to multiple tenants. An email was sent on 5/16/2025 requesting this information for the study period and there has been 
no response from the Petitioner’s agent. The sales comparison approach was used to value the property for the 2023 tax year, with the 
model chosen to value the subject supported by study period comparable sales ($200/SF). A denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner JRE 1160 LLC 

Reason Data collected from the preceding 24 month study period 
supports the current assessment on your property.Agent STEVENS & ASSOCIATES/INC.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$656,884 27.900% $183,270 7.0245% $12,873.80R0077139 3112 0215 $656,884 $0
3212 0215 $2,703,117 $0
Account Total: $3,360,001 $0 $3,360,001 $937,440 $65,850.47

$2,703,117 27.900% $754,170 7.0245% $52,976.67

$0

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$2,703,117 27.900% $754,170 7.0245% $52,976.67
$656,884 27.900% $183,270 7.0245% $12,873.80

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$3,360,001 $937,440 $65,850.47

R0077139 3112 0215 $656,884 $0
3212 0215 $2,703,117 $0
Account Total: $3,360,001

$65,850.47 $0.00
$3,360,001 $937,440 $65,850.47 $3,360,001 $937,440 $65,850.47 $0.00
$3,360,001 $937,440 $65,850.47 $3,360,001 $937,440



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0077139
Totals

Tax Year 2024 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 5/6/2025 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202500329
Abatement # 202500329 Staff Appraiser EGW

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$1,400,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $3,360,001

The subject property is two warehouses totaling 16,800 SF built in 1971. Documentation provided by the Petitioner’s agent was deemed 
insufficient to warrant an adjustment. The Petitioner’s estimates of the market rent, vacancy, expenses and capitalization rate applied to 
their income approach are not supported by market indicators, actual subject leasing history, and the physical characteristics of the 
subject. No actual income and expense information and rent rolls for the subject were provided, although research indicates the subject is 
currently leased to multiple tenants. An email was sent on 5/16/2025 requesting this information for the study period and there has been 
no response from the Petitioner’s agent. The sales comparison approach was used to value the property for the 2024 tax year, with the 
model chosen to value the subject supported by study period comparable sales ($200/SF). A denial of the appeal is recommended.

Petitioner JRE 1160 LLC 

Reason Data collected from the preceding 24 month study period 
supports the current assessment on your property.Agent STEVENS & ASSOCIATES/INC.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$656,884 27.900% $183,270 6.9278% $12,696.58R0077139 3112 0215 $656,884 $0
3212 0215 $2,703,117 $0
Account Total: $3,360,001 $0 $3,360,001 $937,440 $64,943.97

$2,703,117 27.900% $754,170 6.9278% $52,247.39

$0

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$2,703,117 27.900% $754,170 6.9278% $52,247.39
$656,884 27.900% $183,270 6.9278% $12,696.58

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$3,360,001 $937,440 $64,943.97

R0077139 3112 0215 $656,884 $0
3212 0215 $2,703,117 $0
Account Total: $3,360,001

$64,943.97 $0.00
$3,360,001 $937,440 $64,943.97 $3,360,001 $937,440 $64,943.97 $0.00
$3,360,001 $937,440 $64,943.97 $3,360,001 $937,440


	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	ADPCAC7.tmp
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	ADP5CA9.tmp
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet 2023.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet 2024.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit




